WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1968

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.______

(By Mr. Casson, Mr. President, and Mr. Mr. Comp)

PASSED 1968

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BALLEY
SEGRETARY OF STATE
THIS BATE 9-19-68

井人

Senate Bill No. 2

(By Mr. Carson, Mr. President, and Mr. McCourt)

[Passed September 13, 1968; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section six, relating to participation by the state of West Virginia in the federal work incentive program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section six, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. STATE DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE.

§9-1-6. State's participation in federal work incentive program.

- 1 The state of West Virginia hereby acknowledges that
- 2 the Congress of the United States has enacted legislation

- 3 amending the Social Security Act to permit states to estab-
- 4 lish work incentive programs. The commissioner is hereby
- 5 authorized to transfer moneys from any appropriate pub-
- 6 lic assistance grant account under his control to the special
- 7 fund, administered by the United States secretary of labor,
- 8 created by such amendments. Any moneys transferred
- 9 by the commissioner to the aforesaid special fund shall
- 10 be considered as money expended for welfare grants.
- 11 The commissioner is further empowered to promulgate
- 12 rules, establish plans and perform any other acts neces-
- 13 sary to implement this state's participation in the afore-
- 14 said work incentive program.
- 15 The commissioner is directed and authorized to co-
- 16 operate and coordinate his activities in regard to such
- 17 program with the commissioner of the West Virginia
- 18 department of employment security as contemplated by
- 19 section sixteen-a, article two, chapter twenty-one-a of
- 20 the code of West Virginia.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Hawaithe Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 19 day of liplewhen, 1968. Hueer C. Smith

Governor



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 9/17/68

Time 7.50 P.M.

PO BONGO BIAIS NO MEATUROES AIMICHIY TEDM NO DIAIRS

83. M9 86 | 81 933